

CASE NO. 09-4572

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SUE PLUCK, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BP Oil Pipeline Company
Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
Eastern Division
Case No. 5:08cv1545**

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SUE AND RAY PLUCK

Oral argument requested

JACK MORRISON, JR. (#0014939)
THOMAS R. HOULIHAN(#0070067)
AMER CUNNINGHAM CO., L.P.A.
1100 Key Building
159 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
Phone: 330-762-2411
Fax: 330-762-9918
*Counsel for Appellants Sue and Ray
Pluck*

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesiii

Statement in Support of Oral Argumentv

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction1

Statement of Issues for Review.....2

Statement of the Case.....3

Statement of Facts4

Summary of Argument.....15

Standard of Review16

Argument.....17

 I. The District Court erred by ignoring evidence of Sue Pluck’s exposure to benzene in the well water 17

 II. The District Court erred in excluding the specific causation testimony of Dr. Dahlgren 19

 III. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment to BP Oil Pipeline Company 34

Conclusion35

Certificate of Compliance36

Certificate of Service37

Addendum – Designation of relevant items from the Record *addendum*

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Adams v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</u> No. 03-476-JBC, 2007 WL 2219212 (E.D. Ky. Jul. 30, 2007)	29, 30
<u>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. Grayson County, Ky.</u> 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<u>Best v. Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc.</u> 563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009)	23, 27-28, 30
<u>Brown v. Raymond Corp.</u> 432 F.3d 640 (6th Cir.2005)	16
<u>Hardyman v. Norfolk & Western Railway Co.</u> 243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir., 2001).....	26
<u>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</u> 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....	28
<u>Kerner v. Terminix Int'l, Co.</u> No. 2:04-CV-735, 2008 WL 341363 (S.D. Ohio Feb 6, 2008)	13-14
<u>Meridia Prods. Liab. Litig. v. Abbott Labs.</u> 447 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<u>Nelson v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</u> 243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001)	29
<u>Surles ex rel. Johnson v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</u> 474 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<u>Valentine v. PPG Indus., Inc.</u> 158 Ohio App. 3d 615, 821 N.E.2d 580 (2004)	29, 30
<u>Walsh v. Chez</u> 583 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<u>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</u>	

178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir.1999)27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 13321, 3

29 U.S.C. § 14461, 3

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P.4.1

Other Authority

Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence, (2d ed.2000) 20, 24-26
